DOCKETED 03/26/04

RAS 7511

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION)	Docket Nos. 50-413-OLA
)	50-414-OLA
(Catawba Nuclear Station)	
Units 1 and 2))	

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION'S APPEAL FROM THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD'S MEMORANDUM AND ORDER LBP-04-04 (RULING ON STANDING AND CONTENTIONS)

Margaret J. Bupp Counsel for NRC Staff

March 25, 2004

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Contention I Should Not Have Been Admitted Because it is Vague and
Overly Broad
 The statement that the LAR is inadequate because Duke has failed to account for recent information about possible differences in MOX and LEU fuel behavior is vague and overly broad
 The statement that the LAR is inadequate because Duke has failed to account for the impact of known differences on LOCAs is vague and overly broad
 The statement that the LAR is inadequate because Duke has failed to account for the impact of recent information about possible differences on LOCAs is vague and overly broad
5. The statements that the LAR is inadequate because Duke has failed to account for the impact of known differences on the DBA analysis for Catawba, and that the LAR is inadequate because Duke has failed to account for the impact of recent information about possible differences on the DBA analysis for Catawba are
vague and overly broad
Overly Broad
 The statement that the LAR is inadequate because Duke has failed to account for known differences in MOX and LEU fuel behavior on the potential for releases from Catawba in the event of a core
 disruptive accident is vague and overly broad
 3. The statement that the LAR is inadequate because Duke has failed to quantify to the maximum extent practicable environmental impact factors relating to the use of the MOX LTAs at Catawba is vague and overly broad
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Nuclear Regulatory Commission Cases

Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149, 155-56 (1991)
Balt. Gas and Elec. Co. (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325 (1998).
Commonwealth Edison Co. (Braidwood Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-8, 23 NRC 241 (1986)
Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)
Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2), CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207, 213 (2003) 20
Duke Energy Corp. (Catawba Units 1 and 2), LBP-04-04, 59 NRC (Mar. 5, 2004) passim
Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station Units 1 and 2, Catawba Nuclear Station Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002)
Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2, Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-03-17, 58 NRC (Dec. 9, 2003), slip op. at 11
Duke, Cogema, Stone & Webster (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-01-35, 54 NRC 430 (2001)
<i>Fla. Power and Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2), ALAB-603, 12 NRC 30 (1980)
(1980)
 (1980)
 (1980)
 (1980)

Sequoyah Fuels Corp. (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decommissioning) CLI-01-02, 53 NRC 9 (2001)
State of New Jersey (Department of Law and Public Safety), CLI-93-25, 83 NRC 289 (1993) . 6
Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings, CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998)
<i>Tex. Util. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-92-12, 36 NRC 62 (1992)
Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-869, 26 NRC 13 (1987)
Yankee Atomic Electric Co. (Yankee Rowe Nuclear Power Station), LBP-96-15, 44 NRC 8 (1996)
Regulations
10 C.F.R. § 2.714 passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.714a
10 C.F.R. § 50.2
10 C.F.R. § 50.57(a)
10 C.F.R. § 50.92(a)
10 C.F.R. § 51.45 12, 13, 14, 29
10 C.F.R. Part 51, App. A
40 C.F.R. § 1502
Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 (1989)
